

SB0092/699032/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 92
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 3 down through “requirements;” in line 16; and in line 17, after “Incentive” insert “Pilot”.

On page 2, in line 1, strike the first “the” and substitute “a certain”; in line 6, strike “certain provisions of”; in lines 6 and 7, strike “altering certain definitions;”; in line 7, after “terms;” insert “providing for the termination of this Act;”; in the same line, strike “alterations to the” and substitute “a pilot program for”; in line 8, strike “process”; and strike in their entirety lines 9 through 13, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 through 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 2 through line 14 on page 7, inclusive.

On page 7, in line 23, after “**INCENTIVE**” insert “**PILOT**”.

On page 8, after line 1, insert:

“(B) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN:

- (1) HARFORD COUNTY;**
- (2) PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY; AND**
- (3) WASHINGTON COUNTY.”**

(Over)

SB0092/699032/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 92
Page 2 of 2

in lines 2, 18, 22, 24, and 28, strike “(B)”, “(C)”, “(D)”, “(E)”, and “(F)”, respectively, and substitute “(C)”, “(D)”, “(E)”, “(F)”, and “(G)”, respectively; in line 3, after “**INCENTIVE**” insert “**PILOT**”; and in line 10, strike “(I)” and substitute “(J)”.

On page 9, in lines 2, 10, 16, and 21, strike “(G)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, and “(J)”, respectively, and substitute “(H)”, “(I)”, “(J)”, and “(K)”, respectively; in line 12, after “**COSTS**” insert “**FOR THE APPROPRIATE TYPE OF SCHOOL**”; in line 13, strike “(G)” and substitute “(H)”; in line 14, strike “(F)” and substitute “(G)”; in line 16, strike “(J)” and substitute “(K)”; in the same line, after “**SECTION,**” insert “**§ 2-303(F) OF THIS ARTICLE,**”; in line 17, after “**SUBTITLE**” insert a comma; and in line 23, strike “(H)” and substitute “(I)”.

On page 10, in line 5, strike “(K)” and substitute “(L)”; and in line 10, after “2018.” insert “It shall remain effective for a period of 5 years and, at the end of June 30, 2023, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”.